10% of the total number of issued Shares. Any Shares in excess of this limit

shall be disposed of or cancelled within six (6) months.

The financial effects of the acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the

Share Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made out of profits are similar to

that of purchases made out of capital. Therefore, only the financial effects of the

acquisition of the Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate by way of

purchases made out of capital are set out in this Circular.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

2.7.3.1 Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Market Purchase

For illustrative purposes only, the Company intends to keep a total of

1.21 million treasury shares (which will include the 387,071 treasury

shares already held by the Company). On this basis, the impact of the

Share Buyback by the Company undertaken in accordance with the

proposed Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s

audited financial statements for the financial period from 1 January 2021

to 31 March 2022 is as follows:

As at [31 March 2022]

Company Group

Before the

Share

Buyback

After the

Share

Buyback

Before the

Share

Buyback

After the

Share

Buyback

Share Capital (S$’000) 15,168 14,147 34,063 33,042

Treasury shares

(S$’000) (1,098) (2,862) (1,098) (2,862)

Shareholder’s fund

(S$’000) 14,070 11,285 32,965 30,180

NTA (S$’000) 14,020 11,235 31,592 28,807

Current Assets (S$’000) 2,591 (194) 38,981 36,196

Current Liabilities

(S$’000) 5,728 5,728 10,825 10,825

Total Borrowings

(S$’000) – – 2,382 2,382

Cash & Cash Equivalent

(S$’000) 2,076 (709) 7,967 5,182

Net Profit (S$’000) (3,551) (3,551) (7,013) (7,013)

Number of Shares,

excluding treasury

shares 13,519,813 12,167,832 13,519,813 12,167,832

Treasury shares 360,571 1,216,783 360,571 1,216,783

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share

(S$ cents) 103.70 92.33 234 237

Basic EPS (S$ cents) (26.27) (29.18) (51.87) (57.64)

Gearing Ratio (times)(1) NA NA 0.07 0.08

Current Ratio (times)(2) 0.45 (0.03) 3.60 3.34

Note(s):

(1) The gearing ratio is calculated based on debt over equity. There is no debt at

company level.

(2) Current Assets divided by current liabilities.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

Off-Market Purchase

For illustrative purposes only, the Company intends to keep a total of

1.21 million treasury shares (which will include the 387,071 treasury

shares already held by the Company). On this basis, the impact of the

Share Buyback by the Company undertaken in accordance with the

proposed Share Buyback Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s

audited financial statements for the financial period from 1 January 2021

to 31 March 2022 is as follows:

As at [31 March 2022]

Company Group

Before the

Share

Buyback

After the

Share

Buyback

Before the

Share

Buyback

After the

Share

Buyback

Share Capital (S$’000) 15,168 14,147 34,063 33,042

Treasury shares

(S$’000) (1,098) (2,862) (1,098) (2,862)

Shareholder’s fund

(S$’000) 14,070 11,285 32,965 30,180

NTA (S$’000) 14,020 10,837 31,592 28,409

Current Assets (S$’000) 2,591 (592) 38,981 35,798

Current Liabilities

(S$’000) 5,728 5,728 10,825 10,825

Total Borrowings

(S$’000) – – 2,382 2,382

Cash & Cash Equivalent

(S$’000) 2,076 (1,107) 7,967 4,784

Net Profit (S$’000) (3,551) (3,551) (7,013) (7,013)

Number of Shares,

excluding treasury

shares 13,519,813 12,167,832 13,519,813 12,167,832

Treasury shares 360,571 1,216,783 360,571 1,216,783

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share

(S$ cents) 103.70 89.06 234 233

Basic EPS (S$ cents) (26.27) (29.18) (51.87) (57.64)

Gearing Ratio (times)(1) NA NA 0.07 0.08

Current Ratio (times)(2) 0.45 (0.10) 3.60 3.31

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

15

2.7.3.2 Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Market Purchase

For illustrative purposes only, the impact of the Share Buyback by the

Company undertaken in accordance with the proposed Share Buyback

Mandate on the Company’s and the Group’s audited financial statements

for the financial period from 1 January 2021 to 31 March 2022 is as

follows:

[…]

to act in accordance with the instructions of Dr. Modi),

(collectively, the “Concert Parties Group”).

Based on the shareholdings of the Concert Parties Group as at the Latest

Practicable Date, and assuming that:

(A) there is no change in their holdings of Shares between the Latest Practicable

Date and the date of the resolution to be passed in relation to the Proposed

Adoption of the Share Buyback Mandate (being the date of the AGM); and

(B) no new Shares are issued by the Company between the Latest Practicable

Date and the date of the resolution to be passed in relation to the Proposed

Adoption of the Share Buyback Mandate (being the date of the AGM),

the respective holdings of Shares of the Concert Parties Group as at the date of

the resolution to be passed in relation to the Proposed Adoption of the Share

Buyback Mandate (being the date of the AGM) and after the purchase or

acquisition by the Company of 10.0% of the total number of issued Shares

(excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) pursuant to the Share

Buyback Mandate are as follows:

Before the Share Buyback

(as at the Latest Practicable Date) After the Share Buyback

Name Direct % Deemed % Direct % Deemed %

Ms. Chada 6,690 0.05 0 0.00 6,690 0.06 0 0.00

Dr. Modi 804,634 5.96 6,851,086 50.77 804,634 6.63 6,851,086 56.42

Mrs. Veena Modi 0 0.00 1,482,387 10.99 0 0.00 1,482,387 12.21

Mr. Dilip Modi 0 0.00 5,121,308 37.95 0 0.00 5,121,308 42.17

Mrs. Divya Tongya 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

Mrs. Ritika N

Rungta 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

Smart Global

Corporate Holding

Private Limited 0 0.00 5,121,308 37.95 0 0.00 5,121,308 42.17

Global Tech

Innovations Ltd. 0 0.00 5,121,308 37.95 0 0.00 5,121,308 42.17

S Global Holdings

Limited 0 0.00 5,121,308 37.95 0 0.00 5,121,308 42.17

Smart Co. Holding

Pte. Ltd. 410,660 3.04 6,397,426 47.41 410,660 3.38 6,397,426 52.68

Dr. B K Modi &

Sons (HUF) 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

Spicebulls

Investments Ltd 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

Smart Bharat

Private Limited 1,482,387 10.99 0 0.00 1,482,387 12.21 0 0.00

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

22

Before the Share Buyback

(as at the Latest Practicable Date) After the Share Buyback

Name Direct % Deemed % Direct % Deemed %

Spice Bulls Pte.

Ltd 1,276,118 9.46 1,482,387 10.99 1,276,118 10.51 1,482,387 12.21

Innovative

Management Pte.

Ltd. 43,000 0.32 0 0.00 43,000 0.35 0 0.00

S Global

Innovation Centre

Pte. Ltd. 3,638,921 26.97 0 0.00 3,638,921 29.96 0 0.00

Spice Connect

Private Ltd 0 0.00 3,638,921 26.97 0 0.00 3,638,921 29.96

Mr. Raja

Muhammad Shah

Bin Abdullah 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Concert Parties Group holds in aggregate
more than 50% of the Company’s voting rights. Therefore, when the Company
purchases or acquires issued Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate,
any resulting increase in the percentage of voting rights held by the Concert
Parties Group will not require an offer to be made under Rule 14 of the Take-over
Code.

Save as disclosed, the Directors confirm that they are not aware of any facts or
factors which suggest or imply that any particular person(s) and/or Shareholder(s)
are, or may be regarded as, parties acting in concert such that their respective